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Chapter 00040     1725 

 

FIRST ANCESTOR 

 

HENRY PEARCE 1725—1788 (62)  

and  

ELIZABETH LUCINDA SPEAR 1737—1814  (77) 

 

England and Fairfield NJ 
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6/19/2024  I do not know for certainty where  Henry Pearce was 

born.  Here are some thoughts. 

 

1—Henry’s granddaughter Mrs. Margaret Pearce Peck said in an 

1898 book that Henry came from Scotland England.  [‘Biographical 

and genealogical history of the city of Newak and Essex County NJ’ 

by Frederick William Ricord, 1898 pages 567-568.] 

 

“Mr. Stephen Peck’s second marriage was solemnized in 1842, 

when he was united to Miss Margaret Pierce (1807-1907), a native 

of Fairfield NJ and a daughter of George and Rachel (Riggs) 

Pearce.  Her father came from England with a brother Edward and 

settled in Essex County NJ.  The paternal grandfather was a native 

of Scotland and married a Miss Spear, a member of one of the early 

families.” 
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I see Edward and George noted as born in England. 
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2—Margaret, a 3rd Pearce generation, is stating that her father 

George Pearce and her uncle Edward (Glen’s ancestor) came from 

England.   

 

Here is a record from Ancestry.com which shows George born 1779 

in England.  Yes, George and Rachel did marry 2/23/1804 Morris-

town NJ, I believe the Presbyterian Church. 

 

Don’t forget that Henry Pearce #1 died in 1788 when son George 

was age 9.   These facts negate Helen Herzer premise that Henry 

married 1750 in Belleville NJ.  Henry would have still been in Eng-

land at least to 1779 or 1780 etc. 
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Another point to consider is that Edward and George’s sister Betsey 

worked 1780 in Newark NJ for a Continental officer and his wife. 

 

I wonder why Henry #1 and Elizabeth’s 1st child Betsey and 2nd 

child Henry nor their 4th child Charlotte are not mentioned by Marga-

ret Peace Peck.   

 

Betsey, Henry and Charlotte were born BEFORE George Pearce??  

Edward was the 3rd child and George the 5th child. 

 

Henry #1 is not on the 1774 Thomas Milledge map of Fairfield, Es-

sex County, NJ.  Looks like we did not come to Fairfield till around 

1780 to 1788 ?? 

When Betsey Pearce, age 22, worked 1780 at the Plume House in 

Newark NJ, could our Henry Pearce #1 have lived in Newark NJ or 

NYC? 

 

Also why would Henry #1 venture to America during the height of the 

Revolutionary War?  In 1780, Henry #1 was age 55.  Way too old to 

serve. 

 

Then again, I saw a Henry Perce on the Continental NJ rolls.  Found 

it at the Trenton Historical Library on State Street. 
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1774 Thomas Milledge map of Caldwell’s area.  But no Henry Pearce. 

Maybe Henry Pearce #1 bought the Fairfield land from Henry Mandeville ?? 
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Now a curveball.  Did George Pearce age 71 tell the 1850 US 

census taker that he was born in NJ ?? 
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Is this the same Rachel Riggs who married our George Pearce?? 

Apparently no.  Appears from the 2009 Alvy Ray Smith manuscript 

that our Rachel Riggs was not the one born 11 Oct 1790.   Here is 

my Rachel comparison. 
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Notice that our Rachel Riggs had children between 1804 and 1818.  

Also, she died between 1818 and 1826. 

 

The other Rachel died 1872 in Seneca NY. 

 

We have to be careful about the data for the two Rachel’s.  Confus-

ing because they both hailed from Morristown NJ. 

The second wife was named Mariah.  The marriage did not go 

well.  George placed newspaper ads saying that he will not be 

accountable for any of her debts and that she had been told to 

leave. 

 

Poor George.  Later, his house burned down.  Then hung him-

self in 1853 age 74. 
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4—In 1982, Glen found a John Pearce tombstone at the Belle-

ville NJ Dutch church.  Said John died in a 1735 Belleville mining 

accident, age 23, therefore born 1712.  The stone has since bro-

ken and was removed by a 1984 church cleanup crew.  It was lo-

cated in the front church area. 

 

Could John be an older brother to Henry who was born 1725?? 

3—I haven’t tied in these leads.  For example, the brother Edward 

Pearce lead. 

 

I’ve been looking at a few recent Ancestry posts that try to tie our 

Henry to parents Robert Joseph PEARCE and Susannah Maria 

GIBBS.  However, that Portland England family does not have a 

child named Edward Pearce. 
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4—There were many Spear, Speer, Spyr families living at Belleville 

NJ.  Most later moved to Fairfield NJ in the mid 1700’s. 

 

These Speer’s were originally from England but in late 1600s moved 

to Holland to escape religious persecution.  After 30 years in Holland, 

with a lastname spelling change, the Spyr’s briefly moved back to 

England and soon after moved to America. 

 

Or did the Speer’s come from a mining town in Cornwall England and 

settle in Belleville NJ?  Josiah Hornblower was the mining expert in 

both cities. 

5— On 12/14/1997, our family member Helen Hertzer of Massachu-

setts emailed me that Henry married at Second River Christ Church 

[Dutch Church], Belleville, Essex Co., NJ on 5/3/1750.  Helen notes 

Henry’s birthdate as 7/251725. 

 

She said that he first came to the Boston MA area.  Helen is a top 

librarian so I stop to consider her ideas. 

 

The Fairfield NJ Dutch Reformed church is considered a spinoff of 

this Belleville church.  Same for one of the Little Falls NJ churches. 

 

But I find no Pearce records for that Belleville church.  Only many 

Speer families.  Mrs. Margaret Pearce Peck said that her grand-

mother Elizabeth Lucinda Pearce (Henry’s wife) was associated 

with the Belleville church members.  So we get more leads but noth-

ing concrete. 
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7/6/1767 

Remember, the descendents of the Belleville Dutch church mi-

grated to Fairfield NJ.  In 1982, Glen found a tombstone at that 

church for John Pearce 1710-1735, killed in a Belleville mining 

accident. 

Just when I think our Henry Pearce did not come from England, 

until say 1780s, I find a 1767 Henry Pearce from Second River 

(Belleville) NJ who has letters in New York.  Second River Dutch 

later moved to Fairfield NJ.  So who is this Henry?? 
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I could never find a match of our Elizabeth Spear to this group, although 

they eventually formed the Fairfield Dutch Reformed Church which the first 

Henry Pearce kids attended. 

 

4—These Speers settled in Belleville NJ or Second River.NJ as it was 

named then.  We found a John Pearce who died age 23 in 1735 from a 

Belleville mining accident at the Belleville churchyard.  Towards the church 

front.  The tombstone was removed around 1988 or so. 

 

John’s tombstone read that he had been born in St. Just Penwith Parish in 

Cornwall England.  John’s birthdate was around 1712.  Our Henry Pearce 

was born 7/25/1725.  The difference in birthdates is only 13 years.  Could 

John be an older brother of Henry? 
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Glen 2024:  Someone reports 3 generations before our Henry 

Pearce.  Is it true?  I have no evidence yet about the 3.  I will 

check this out. 

 

Maybe Edward, Robert, Robert then Henry?? 
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Appears that Portland is an Isle barely connected to the English 

mainland. 
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The Great Frost of 1739-40 
 
On 10/8/1739, Henry Pearce, age 15, signed a formal 7 year ap-
prentice document to work for a London England clockmaker 
named Pockley Cotham. 
 

“The winter of 1739-40 was one of the most severe ever remem-
bered, and from the long continuance of the frost from Christmas 
eve, 12/24/1739, to February 17th, 1740, when it began to thaw, but 
very gradually, it has been known ever since as the Great Frost.  
[There had also been a 1683 and 1709 Great Frost’s.] 

It was impossible for the colliers from the north to get up the river, 
and the distress among the poorer classes was terrible, not only 
from want of fuel, food and water, but also of work. The watermen 
and fishermen with a peterboat in mourning, and the carpenters, 
bricklayers, and labourers walked in procession through the streets 
begging, and to the honour of the city and all, great sums were col-
lected and disbursed. 

Another terrible calamity happened a few days after the frost had 
begun : there was a terrible gale which did incalculable damage in 
the river, dragging vessels from their moorings and dashing them 
against one another, while the large sheets of ice floating in the 
stream overwhelmed the wherries and lighters and barges, and 
sunk many, especially those laden with coal and corn. 

Above the bridge the Thames was frozen completely over and a 
Frost Fair was held on it. Various shops were opened for the sale of 
toys, cutlery, and other light articles. 

Printing presses were set up and the usual drinking booths and pup-

pet shows abounded. All sorts of sports and activities were there, 

and the place became a perfect carnival, as if the populace were ut-

terly oblivious of the misery and distress which existed on shore.” 
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10/8/1739 Henry Pearce age 15 signed his 7 year indenture paper 

to work in London England as a clockmaker for Pockley Cotham. 
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Fifteen days later, 10/23/1739, England declared war on Spain.  

This was the ‘War of Jenkins Ear’, 1739 to 1748. 

 

Two months later, 12/24/1739, London was frozen.  Henry Pearce 

must have been cold. 
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Signature comparison.   1739 on the certificate.  1787 in his Will. 
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Our Henry Pearce was born 1725 

in England when King George #I 

reigned. 

English King George #2 reigned 

from 1727 to 1760.  Our Henry 

Pearce age 15 began his 1739 

apprentice during this reign. 

 

King George #3 ruled from 1760 

to 1820.  The 1776-1783 Revolu-

tionary War occurred during his 

King George #2 was born 1683 and died 1760 age 76. 
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A typical ship sailed 25 to 30 days, 3,000 nautical miles from England to 

New York at 1.1 miles per hour. 
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Many Scottish, Cornwall and Dutch copper miners came from 

Cornwall England to Belleville NJ.  Many of the Belleville Dutch 

church tombstone are ancestor of Fairfield Dutch Reformed 

church tombstones. 

In 1982, Glen found a broken tombstone half buried in the Belle-

ville NJ Dutch Reformed church graveyard.  It was for a John 

Pearce who died 1735.  I think the stone showed John as age 

25, therefore he was born 1715.  

 

The tombstone said that John died from a Belleville mining acci-

dent.  There was extensive copper mining at Belleville.   

 

The broken stone was removed around 1984 when the cemetery 

was improved.  I wish I had photographed the stone.  I wonder if 

John was a brother of our Henry Pearce? 
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2/27/1777 New Jersey.  The Declaration of Independence was 

adopted 7/4/1776 by the 56 delegates, the Founding Fathers, to 

the 2nd Continental Congress at the Philadelphia PA Independ-

ence Hall. 

 

Seven months later, the Declaration was read in NJ.  Henry 

Pearce would have heard the news. 
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Great Great Great Great 

Great Grampa Henry out for 

a morning Scottish joust. 


